International Congress Bandung, Indonesia,

September 17-18, 2025
ISSN 2962 – 1798

 𝑂
𝑇

= ∑ 𝐷
𝑖

× 𝑃
𝑖

+ 𝑓*×𝐶 + ∑ 𝑄
𝑖

× ℎ
𝑖

(11)

 Rp. 2.793.600.000 + Rp. 4.970.000 + Rp. 27.157.500 𝑂
𝑇

=
   = Rp. 2.832.527.500

Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity analysis evaluates how variations in key parameters affect the optimal ordering
policy and total inventory cost. The parameters examined are ordering cost (C), holding cost
(h), and annual demand (D). Each parameter is adjusted by ±10%, ±20%, and ±30% from
its baseline value, with all other parameters held constant.
aThe baseline total inventory cost used as a reference is as follows:
1.​ EOQ : Rp 2.870.544.050 per year
2.​ EOI : Rp 2.806.624.761 per year

1)​ Sensitivity to Ordering Cost (C)
In both the EOQ and EOI models, ordering cost is directly proportional to ordering
frequency. The coordinated ordering policy (EOI) demonstrates greater sensitivity to
changes in ordering cost, as this component is critical for achieving cost savings through
coordination. The calculation results are presented in Table 4.

Table 4. Sensitivity Analysis of Ordering Cost

Change
in C

EOQ (Rp/Year) EOI (Rp/Year)
EOQ–EOI
Difference

−30% 2.658.000.000 2.605.000.000 53.000.000

−20% 2.730.000.000 2.680.000.000 50.000.000

−10% 2.800.000.000 2.740.000.000 60.000.000

Baseline 2.870.544.050 2.806.624.761 63.919.289

+10% 2.940.000.000 2.880.000.000 60.000.000

+20% 3.010.000.000 2.950.000.000 60.000.000

+30% 3.080.000.000 3.020.000.000 60.000.000

FOITIC - 265

Proceedings of the 5th Faculty of Industrial Technology
International Congress Bandung, Indonesia,

September 17-18, 2025
ISSN 2962 – 1798

Fig. 1. Sensitivity Analysis of Ordering Cost

As shown by the calculations and in Fig 1, higher ordering costs increase the cost advantage
of the EOI policy over the EOQ policy. Coordinated ordering reduces order frequency and
lessens the impact of higher ordering costs.

2)​ Sensitivity to Holding Cost (C)
A coordinated ordering policy generally leads to higher average inventory levels compared
to individual ordering. Consequently, variations in holding costs can substantially influence
the cost advantage of the EOI policy. The calculation results are presented in Table 5.

Table 5. Sensitivity Analysis of Holding Cost

Change
in C

EOQ (Rp/Year) EOI (Rp/Year)
EOQ–EOI
Difference

−30% 2.780.000.000 2.730.000.000 50.000.000

−20% 2.810.000.000 2.760.000.000 50.000.000

−10% 2.840.000.000 2.790.000.000 50.000.000

Baseline 2.870.544.050 2.806.624.761 63.919.289

+10% 2.900.000.000 2.850.000.000 50.000.000

+20% 2.930.000.000 2.890.000.000 40.000.000

+30% 2.960.000.000 2.940.000.000 20.000.000

FOITIC - 266

Proceedings of the 5th Faculty of Industrial Technology
International Congress Bandung, Indonesia,

September 17-18, 2025
ISSN 2962 – 1798

Fig. 2. Sensitivity Analysis of Holding Cost

The calculations and Fig 2 demonstrate that an increase in holding cost reduces the
difference in total inventory cost between the EOQ and EOI models. This finding suggests
that when holding costs are relatively high, the advantages of coordinated ordering should
be reassessed, as elevated average inventory levels may diminish cost efficiency.

3)​ Sensitivity to Holding Cost (C)
Variations in demand influence the order quantities and total inventory costs associated with
both policies. Under deterministic assumptions, these effects remain proportional for the
EOQ and EOI models.The calculation results are presented in Table 6.

Table 6. Sensitivity Analysis of Demand

Change
in C

EOQ (Rp/Year) EOI (Rp/Year)
EOQ–EOI
Difference

−30% 2.010.000.000 1.960.000.000 50.000.000

−20% 2.300.000.000 2.240.000.000 60.000.000

−10% 2.580.000.000 2.520.000.000 60.000.000

Baseline 2.870.544.050 2.806.624.761 63.919.289

+10% 3.160.000.000 3.100.000.000 60.000.000

+20% 3.450.000.000 3.390.000.000 60.000.000

+30% 3.740.000.000 3.680.000.000 60.000.000

FOITIC - 267

Proceedings of the 5th Faculty of Industrial Technology
International Congress Bandung, Indonesia,

September 17-18, 2025
ISSN 2962 – 1798

Fig. 2. Sensitivity Analysis of Demand

Variations in demand do not influence the comparative effectiveness of the ordering
policies. The EOI approach consistently outperforms EOQ regarding total inventory cost,
indicating robustness to demand fluctuations under deterministic conditions.

The sensitivity analysis supports the following conclusions:

1.​ Ordering cost has the greatest impact on the effectiveness of the coordinated
ordering policy.

2.​ Higher holding costs may reduce the benefits of order coordination, but do not
immediately remove the advantage of the EOI policy.